## **Multistate Tax Commission**

## **Resolution No. 2005I**

## Appreciation of Gerald H. Goldberg, California Franchise Tax Board

**Whereas,** the State of California is a Compact Member of the Multistate Tax Commission; and

**Whereas,** Gerald H. Goldberg began his tenure as the Executive Officer of the California Franchise Tax Board in 1980; and

Whereas, prior to joining the Franchise Tax Board, Jerry served as the Missouri Director of Revenue from 1978 to 1980; and

**Whereas,** during his tenure as Director of the Missouri Department of Revenue and Executive Director of the California Franchise Tax Board Jerry served as the Chair of the Multistate Tax Commission; and

**Whereas**, since 1981, Jerry has served as an ex-officio member of the Multistate Tax Commission's Executive Committee; and

**Whereas,** Jerry participated actively in Commission projects, conferences and seminars and provided generous support, guidance and wise counsel to the Commission and its staff on a full range of Commission endeavors; and

**Whereas,** in the spirit of interstate cooperation, Jerry has given extensively of his personal time and expertise as well as that of FTB personnel in training personnel from other states in tax administration and compliance methods to ensure the proper reporting of income to states in relationship to where the income was earned; and

Whereas, Jerry will retire from the California Franchise Tax Board in August, 2005; and

Whereas, Jerry is a person of integrity, as well as genuine warmth and sincerity; and

Whereas, Commission has greatly benefited from Jerry's talent, experience and dedication; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** that the Multistate Tax Commission expresses its deep gratitude to Gerald Goldberg for his unflagging energy and commitment to the goals of the Multistate Tax Commission, and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Multistate Tax Commission wishes Jerry all the best in his retirement.

Adopted this 29<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2005 by the Multistate Tax Commission.

Joe Huddleston Executive Director